	FROM THE OFFICE OF JOSPEH J. CZARNEZKI MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK
	County Ordinance No. 16-17
	File No. 16-360
	AN ORDINANCE
The Cou	nty Board of Supervisors of the County of Milwaukee does ordain as follows:
SECTION created as	1. Section 4.05.09 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances is
<u>4.05.09. 1</u>	ransportation Network Companies
(1) Definiti	ons.
<u>(a)</u>	Airport Director. The duly appointed incumbent of the position of Airport Director at General Mitchell International Airport (GMIA), or the person designated by him to act on his behalf.
<u>(b)</u>	Commencement of Transportation Network Company Vehicle Service.  The first trip (as defined by this Section) of a Transportation Network  Company (TNC) vehicle.
<u>(c)</u>	County Entity. Any entity controlled by Milwaukee County (the County).
<u>(d)</u>	Geo-Fence. A virtual perimeter of a specific geographical location on Airport property.
<u>(e)</u>	Monthly Trip Fee. The total trip fees paid to the County in a given calendar month.
<u>(f)</u>	TNC Passenger Pick-Up Area. Any one of the three geographical areas  Designated in Exhibit A to this Permit as the permitted area in which  Permittee may pause to pick up TNC passengers.
<u>(g)</u>	TNC Permit Fee. The \$125 fee for each TNC vehicle providing TNC Services at GMIA during the term of this Permit.
<u>(h)</u>	TNC Staging Area. The area designated on Exhibit A where TNC vehicles may park and wait prior to proceeding to the TNC passenger pickup area.
<u>(i)</u>	Transportation Network Company (TNC). A corporation, partnership, sole

47		proprietorship, or other entity, licensed under Section 440.4 et seq.,
48		Wisconsin State Statutes (State Statutes), to operate in Wisconsin, which
49		uses a digital network to connect riders to drivers for the purpose of
50		providing transportation. A TNC does not provide taxi service
51		transportation. A TNC does not provide taxi service, transportation
52		service arranged through a transportation broker, or any transportation
53		service over fixed routes at regular intervals. As used in this Permit, all
54		references to TNC are references to Permittee in particular.
55		
56	<u>(i)</u>	Transportation Network Company Driver (TNC Driver). An individual who
57		uses his or her vehicle to provide services for riders matched through a
58		TNC's digital network.
59		
50	<u>(k)</u>	Transportation Network Company Vehicle (TNC Vehicle). A vehicle driven
51		by a TNC Driver to provide transportation to riders using the TNC's digital
52		network.
53	///	The The least the second of CNAA
54	<u>(l)</u>	Trip. The loading of a passenger at GMIA in any one of the three TNC
55		Passenger Pick-Up Areas identified on Exhibit A attached to this Permit.
56 57	(100)	Twin Foo. The fee neid by Demoittee to the County for the privilege of
57 50	<u>(m)</u>	Trip Fee. The fee paid by Permittee to the County for the privilege of
58		picking up a passenger at GMIA under the terms of this Permit.
59 70	(2) Licenses	Pormito Food
70	(Z) Licerises,	, Permits, Fees.
71 72	الم (د)	TNC's operating under this section shall satisfy all of the licensing
72 73		quirements required by Chapter 440, State Statutes, and sign an
74		rport permit similar in form to the TNC permit contained in Appendix G –
74 75		eneral Mitchell International Airport Transportation Network Company
76		ermit for Operation.
76 77	<u> </u>	
7 <i>7</i> 78	SECTION 2	The provisions of this Ordinance shall become effective upon passage
79	and publicati	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
80	ana pabiloan	<b></b>
81		Adopted by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors
82		July 28. 2016